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MR. SPEAKER :
for action.

It is a suggestion

Kathmandu Kodari Road

1560. SHRI SRADHAKAR
SUPAKAR
SHRIMAT} TARA SAPRE :
Wil the Mintster of EXFERNAL AFF-AIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Starred Question No. 736 on the 26t Jume, 1967 and state :

(a) whether Indians are not allowed to go oa the Kathmandu-Kodari road in Nepal;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) what further action Government have taken in the matter ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) to (c). The attention of the Hon'ble Mombers is invited to the facts stated in the Lok Sabha on the 17th July, 1967 in answer to starred question No. 1196. Since then, Government of India have not come acress any case where an Indian national is subjected to any disability. Consequently, the question of taking any further action does not arise.

SHRI SRAPHAKAR SUPAKAR :
What is the distance between Kathmandu and Bara Bisa beyond which people of Tndain origin are net alowed to proveed: ?
Also, what is the distance between Bara Bisa and the Chinese border ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL S¥NGH :
The distance between Kathmandu and Bera Bisa is approximately 80 KM. From Bara
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Bisa to the Nepalese and Chinese border, the distance is about 25 KM. It is not quite correct to say that Indian nationals are not permitted to go beyond Bara Bisa.
In fact, whenever they have sought permission to go beyomd that, the Nepalese Government have always given permission.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR :
May I know if there is any concentration of Chinese forces on the border beyond this road ?

MR. SPEAKER : The
about the road. Mrs. Sapre.

question s

SHRIMATI TARA SAPRE: May I know wiether any Pakistani nationals residing in Nepal are allowed to go beyomnd
Bara Bisa ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : No foreign netiomals are alowed to go beyond Bara Bisa without permit.

Help to Naga Hostiles by Burmese Tribesmen
+
1561. SHRI A. SREEDLARAN !
SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH :
. Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFF-A RS be pleased to state :
(a) whether it is a fact that some tribesmen of N.E.F.A. and Burma are offering help to the Naga hostiles in their anti-national activities;

(b) if so, the steps Government arc taking to prevent this dangerous link up between the tribesmen and Naga hostiles;
and:

(c) whether the matter has beew brought to the notice of the Government of Burma ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINPSTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAFRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a)
According to the information available to the Government of India the Underground Magas have received some assistance from the Fangsa Nagas and Kachins residing in Burma.

(b) SuitaBle measures have been taken to preveat fllegal crossing. of our border.

(¢) Govermnment of Burma are aware of these contacts.
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SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : Sir: thanks to the criminal indifference of this Government during the early days of freedom, our frontiers were neglected and with the passage of time they have become het beds of intcrmational intrigues, espionage and sabotage. The position in the north-eastern frontier is the worst now. Whenever we put any question the Government has only one reply to give, that suitable measures are being taken. We were taking suitable measures for some time when China grabbed a big chunk of our territory and similarly, Pakistan has taken some territory in Kutch also. So I would like Government to give a categorical reply becausee the Prime Minister always looks at these preblems with olympian heights of indifference-as to what are the suitable steps taken, how are we finding out whether some espionage is going on, whether Government has any intelligence agency there, whether it is civil agency or military intelligence agency and how are they finding out the new manoceuvres that are taking place in this sensitjve area ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : It is very difficult to spell out the exact measures taken by Governmept. It is very difficult to say what preciss measures have been taken. We have assured the Housé on a number of occasions that suitable steps have been taken that the situation is always studied from time to time, the matter is constantly under review and whatever is necessary to prevent illegal done.

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EXTE-
RNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI) : 1 may only add that there is no indifference on our part at all.

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN ; There is always indifference as is evident from the reply. :

SHRI SWELL :
infiltration™ ?

What is the “illegal

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order. I will call him later.

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : There are twe major international forces acting thers,
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One is China which is trying to infllirate into this area and create trouble. The other is the western powers acting through the church. These two forces are preparing to use this particular area as a meeting ground for a big conflict. I would like to know from the Government whether the underground Nagas have any link with the Karens of Upper Burma who are also demanding an indendent State in Burma ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
This has been said before and admitted on the part of Government of India that some extromist elements among undergreund Nagas have established contact with China and they have gone to Chins through Burmese territory. They were helpsd by the Kachins there. It is also a fact that the Kachins or Nagas living in Burma are co-operating with the underground Nagas of India because {hey have a common aspriation of having a greater independent
Nagaland.

SHRI SWELL : Sir, the hon. Deputy Minister used a very strange expression while replying to the question put by my hon. friend Shri Sreedharan. He used the expression “illegal infiltration™. As far as T am aware, in this situation it s the Ndgas going out of India and I do not think there has been any case of illegal infiltration from outside to Nagaland.
Anyway, that is not the question that I want to ask. From time to time we hear reports in the newspapers that Nagas are being transported in vehicles, in large Burmese trucks, after they have crossed into Burmese territory. I would like to know whether Government has checked it up as to whether it is true ? May 1 know whether there are roads in North Burma and in particular whether the old Ledo-Unan Road runs through North Burma ?
Also, I would like to know whether Government’s attention has been drawn to today’s report that Mr. Kaito who is reported to have set up a militry government in Nagaland is offering to fight against the Nagas who have gone to China on their return ; if so, may I know what is Government’s attitude towards this new development and whether they are going to make use of it and put arms in his hands to fight the Nagas who have gone to China 7.
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SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: There is a road there and we do have information that the Kachins are helping the underground Nagas. With regard to the other question, we also have seen newspaper reports and we also have information about the divisions within the Naga hostiles. I do not think it would be right for us to say more about that. I am sure Professor Swell will understand the situation there.
All I can say is that we are very closely in touch with it, we are watching the situation and we will do whatever is in the best interest.

Oral Answers

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM :
Sir, the answer has always been “we are watching the situation’”. We who do not belong to that particular area are often mystified by the arrangement of business of the Government and their policy to deal with the Naga problem in the External Affairs Ministry. Are Nagas Indians ?
Is the territory occupied by them India ?
If so, when there are some hostile people or anti-national people, why does not the Home Ministry deal with them ? We want to know this. Let the whole thing be cleared instead of saying. “We are watching the situation” and **It is not good to give more information”. We do not want information, we want action. What is the action taken ? If action has been taken, how is it that the Minister is able to say that they have crosed the bcrder, they have come back, they have recrossed and have again come back ? This is the kind of thing that the Lok Sabha is being treated with.
Shall we have an end to this.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : This matter has been discussed so many times here. The first part of the question is, why these questions are answered by the Ministry of External Affairs. A reply to this has also been given, that it is under an agreement reached with the Nagas. I had told the House that we all discuss this question with the Nagaland Government.
It is a complicated situation but it is not a worsening situation. I think we have to fully support the Nagaland Gevernment and strengthen them in every way to meet the situation, and we are very closely in touch with them.

Action is being taken all the time. I have feplicd to this question on carligr occasions and I believe other Ministers have also replied to it, that some Nagas had gone previously. We are istensifying our efforts to try and closs the entire border.
But it has not been possible to seal it off completely because it is very heavy jungle and a very difficult area. But I think from the poiat of view of preveating crossing, the situation has improved.
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MR. SPEAKER : I am afraid you are going too far away from the question, which is specific, abcut the assistance given by Burmese to the Nagas crossing the border. But if the Minister is answering it, I have nothing to say.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : This question has -also been raised several times.
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SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA : There is an international boundary between India, ‘Burma and China. Now it looks as if that international boundary is used as a football ground. People can come and go as they like. It should not be treated like a football ground. But it has been admitted by our Government that underground Nagas go to China and Burma in thousands, get themselves trained and come back. Now [ will come to my specific question. This Government has entered into someé agreement with the underground rebels and there is cease-firc. May I know whether the cease-fire stipulates that those who are crossing the international boundary should not be intercepted? If it ir not covered by the cease-fire agreement, may | know what prevents the Government
from intercepting those who are trying to cross the international boundary axd making it a football ground, coming and going as they please ? :

MR. SPEAKER : Now the questions are becoming repetitive.

SHRIMATI INDIRA .GANDHI : : The crossing of the border is a violation of the agreement for the suspension of operations.
As 1 said earlier, we arc making every effort to prevent these people going a.ross.
Bat it is true that some- groups have gone

R
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SHRI HEM BARUA : Even in the conferonce which was heid on the 2ist of April at Dimapur the sapresentatives of .the underground Magas have made it speci-
ficilly clear that the Nagas goto Chiaa with impunity to bring arms. On the face of that, our repigscatalive said......
(Interruption). Yes, Shri Hurie has made a statement and the represeatatitve of the underground Nagas walked out of that meetipg. That alse we knov. Whatever that might be, our Government have told ys that they have introduced a sort of permit system so that the rebels could go China and the new Governor of Assam and Nagaland has said that he has ordergd that the underground Nagas coming from China with erns and ammupitiens should be shet atsight. In this context, may I know whether this Governmemt has issued any order to our security forces operating in Nagaland to shoot at sight Nagas coming from Chipa with arms apd ammunitions ?
Therg is a talk that the Chinese under the guise of Tibetan refugees haye of late flooded NEFA. That is the latest information.
If so, what steps have the Government taken to see that NEFA remains a virgin soil, as it has been so long ufter the Chinese attack ?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : May
1 make a slight correction to what I said earlier ? The crossing of the border is not a violatign of the suspension of operation agreement, but it is a violation of law.

SHRI HEM BARUA : 8o,
not covered by the agreement ?

this is

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : Com ing with arms is a violation of the agreement.

SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA : Mere crossing is not a violation ?
SHRIMATI] INDIRA GANDHI : No, not under that agreement.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Sir, my question has nat been answered. My first questian was whether the representatives of thé Naga underground leaders attending the Dimapur Conference that was held on the 21st of April made it specifically clear that the underground Nagas would go tg
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China with impunity and bring arms and ammunitions and pobody can step them.
My second question was.abomt the Chinese occupying NEFA under the guise of Tibetan refugees. Both of them have not been answered.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : One extremist group has been takisg this attitu’ de but the others, even among tbe hostiles have been opposing any contact with China.

SHRI HEM BARUA : But the contact with Chjna goes on. We must not bapk on the fact that a section of the bhos-
tiles oppose going to China. We must not capitalies on that, because they are going to China and geiting arms and ammunitions also.

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO : Under the comity of nations it is the obligation of each Gtate to preveat its nation-
nals from participating in the civil strife of aother countries. To part (¢c) of the maip quesiion the hon, Deputy Minister has very evasively given the answer that the Government of Burma are aware of it. 1 would Jike to know whether the Government of India have brought these acts to the notice of the Government of Burma and, if so, what js the reaction of the Burmese Government inasmuch as it is the obligation of Burmese Government not to allow its citizens to receive or help the Naga hostiles in any manner ?

SHRI HEM BAURA : Sir, don't you axpect the Prime Minister to reply to my question ?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : We are screening all the Tibetan refugees who cross the borders.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
Regarding the question of Shri Rao, the situation prevailing on the Indian side of the border is fully known to the Burmese Government and they are co-operatiag with us fully to check these people fram going out or coming in.

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO: My question wag whether the Goverpment of
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Imdiz had: brought it to the notica of the Burmese Government.

MR. SPEAKER : Next question.
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